|

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUDE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM FOR CLUBS AND SOCIETIES
IN A TERTIARY EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENT

CS/214

RODOSTHENOUS ANTIGONI

9 JUNE 1999

304y




Computerized System for Clubs and Societies in a Tertiary Educational Establishiment

COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM FOR CLUBS AND
SOCIETIES IN A TERTIARY EDUCATIONAL
ESTABLISHMENT

Author: Antigoni Rodosthenous

SUMMARY

The purpose of this system is to create a computerized information system for clubs and
societies in a tertiary educational establishment.

The existing system of the most clubs and societies in the tertiary educational
establishment which is mostly manual and in some cases a mixture of manual and
computerized handling of information, was found very inefficient and time consuming.
For this reason, a computerized system is developed to handle all this time consuming
and make the overall operations of a club or society more efficient.

The new System is powerful, user-friendly, less time consuming and more efficient. It
runs under Windows 98 environment. It covers all the needs of a club or society in terms
of forms, reports, statistics and graphs. It maintains data about the clubs, societies, their
members, councils and the activities of those clubs and societies. The system also
provides basic accounting facilities and scheduling facilities for the activities of the clubs
and societies as well as a calendar of events.

Furthermore, a User Manual has been prepared in order to provide help to the users to
understand how the system works.




Computerized System for Clubs and Societies in a Tertiary Educational Establishment

COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM FOR CLUBS AND
SOCIETIES IN A TERTIARY EDUCATIONAL
ESTABLISHMENT

Table of Contents

Summary
Introduction
1. Investigation Phase
1.1. Initial Investigation Activity
1.1.1. Information about the Organization
1.1.1.1. General Information about the Clubs and Societies
1.1.1.2. Organizational Structure
1.1.1.3. Policies
1.1.2. Information about the people
1.1.2.1. Future Plans
1.1.2.2. Information Gathering
1.1.3. Information about the work
1.1.3.1. Description of the existing system
1.1.3.2. Problems of the existing system
1.1.4. Information about the environment
1.2. Feasibility Study Activity
1.2.1. Purpose and scope of the system
1.2.2. Description of the existing system
1.2.3. Financial Feasibility
1.2.3.1. Operational Costs
1.2.3.2. Operational Benefits
~ 1.2.3.3. Developmental Cost
1.2.3.4. Developmental Benefits
1.2.4. Operational Feasibility
1.2.5. Technical Feasibility
1.2.6. Schedule Feasibility
1.2.7. Human Factor Feasibility
2. Analysis and General Design Phase
2.1. Existing System Review Activity
2.1.1. Description of the existing system
2.2. New System Requirement Activity
2.2.1. Overview Narrative
2.2.2. Processing
2.2.3. Data Dictionary
2.2.4. Process Description

a2 ~31S & U

[y
[~ RN~ e ]




Computerized System for Clubs and So

cieties in a Tertiary Educational Establishment

2.2.5. Inputs to the System
2.2.6. Outputs to the System

2.2.7. User Interface with the System

2.3. New System Design Activity

2.3.1. New System Design Specifications

2.3.1.1. Data Files

2.3.1.2. Security and Control
2.3.1.3. File Organization and Access
2.3.1.4. Policy Consideration

2.4. Tmplementation and Installation Planning

2.4.1. Introduction

24.1.1. Preliminargr Detailed Design and Implementation Plan
2.4.1.2. Preliminary System Test Plan
2.4.1.3. User Training Outline
2 4.1.4. Preliminary Installation Plan
3. Detailed Design and Implementation Phase
3 1. Detailed Design and Implementation Activity

3.1.1. Introduction

3 1.2. Detailed Design Specification Document
3.1.3. Application Software Design
3.1.4. Human/Machine Interface

3.1.5. Security and Control
3.2. Test specification and planning

3.2.1. Introduction

3.2.2. Unit Testing

3.2.3. Integration Testing

3.2.4. Function Testing

3.2.5. System Testing

3.2.6. Acceptance Testing

activity

3.3. Programming and Testing Activity

3.4. User Training

3.5. System Test Activity
4. Installation Phase

4.1. Introduction

4.2. File Conversion Activity

43. System Installation Activity
5. Review Phase

5.1. Introduction

5.2. Recap Activity

5.3. Post Implementation Review Activity

5.3.1. System Expandability

53.2. General Review of the New System

Page I

28
29
29

30
31
32
32

33
33
34
34
35

37
37
38
38
39

40
40
40
41
41

41

42
43
44

46
47
48

51
52
53
53
53




Computerized System for Clubs and Societies in a Tertiary Educational Establishment

Appendices

Appendix A — Objectives of the System
Appendix B — Project Plan

Appendix C — Source Documents
Appendix D — Market Research

Appendix E — Context Diagram

Appendix F — Data Dictionary

Appendix G — Processes — Inputs — Outputs
Appendix H - Interviews

Appendix I — Vocabulary:

Page 111




