## **HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUDE**

### **COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES**

# **DIPLOMA PROJECT**

### COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM FOR CLUBS AND SOCIETIES IN A TERTIARY EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENT

## **CS/214**

### **RODOSTHENOUS ANTIGONI**

9 JUNE 1999



### <u>COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM FOR CLUBS AND</u> <u>SOCIETIES IN A TERTIARY EDUCATIONAL</u> <u>ESTABLISHMENT</u>

Author: Antigoni Rodosthenous

#### SUMMARY

The purpose of this system is to create a computerized information system for clubs and societies in a tertiary educational establishment.

The existing system of the most clubs and societies in the tertiary educational establishment which is mostly manual and in some cases a mixture of manual and computerized handling of information, was found very inefficient and time consuming. For this reason, a computerized system is developed to handle all this time consuming and make the overall operations of a club or society more efficient.

The new System is powerful, user-friendly, less time consuming and more efficient. It runs under Windows 98 environment. It covers all the needs of a club or society in terms of forms, reports, statistics and graphs. It maintains data about the clubs, societies, their members, councils and the activities of those clubs and societies. The system also provides basic accounting facilities and scheduling facilities for the activities of the clubs and societies as well as a calendar of events.

Furthermore, a User Manual has been prepared in order to provide help to the users to understand how the system works.

# COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM FOR CLUBS AND SOCIETIES IN A TERTIARY EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENT

### **Table of Contents**

Раде

	rage
	1
Summary Introduction	3
1. Investigation Phase 1.1. Initial Investigation Activity	
1.1.1. Information about the Organization	5
1.1.1.1. General Information about the Clubs and Societies	5
1.1.1.2. Organizational Structure	6
1.1.1.2. Organizational Structure	6
	7
1.1.2. Information about the people 1.1.2.1. Future Plans	7
1.1.2.2. Information Gathering	8
1.1.2.2. Information about the work	8
1.1.3.1. Description of the existing system	8
1.1.3.2. Problems of the existing system	9
1.1.3.2. Problems of the existing system 1.1.4. Information about the environment	10
1.2. Feasibility Study Activity	14
1.2.1. Purpose and scope of the system	15
1.2.2. Description of the existing system	
1.2.3. Financial Feasibility 1.2.3.1. Operational Costs	15
1.2.3.2. Operational Benefits	16
1.2.3.2. Operational Benefits 1.2.3.3. Developmental Cost	17
1.2.3.4. Developmental Benefits	19
1.2.3.4. Developmental Benefits	19
1.2.4. Operational Feasibility	20
1.2.5. Technical Feasibility	22
1.2.6. Schedule Feasibility	23
1.2.7. Human Factor Feasibility	
2. Analysis and General Design Phase	23
2.1. Existing System Review Activity	25
2.1.1. Description of the existing system	
2.2. New System Requirement Activity	27
2.2.1. Overview Narrative	27
2.2.2. Processing	27
2.2.3. Data Dictionary	28
2.2.4. Process Description	

2.2.5. Inputs to the System	28
2.2.6. Outputs to the System	29
2.2.7. User Interface with the System	29
2.3. New System Design Activity	
2.3.1. New System Design Televicy 2.3.1. New System Design Specifications	
2.3.1.1. Data Files	30
2.3.1.2. Security and Control	31
2.3.1.3. File Organization and Access	32
2.3.1.4. Policy Consideration	32
2.4. Implementation and Installation Planning	
	33
2.4.1. Introduction 2.4.1.1. Preliminary Detailed Design and Implementation Plan	33
2.4.1.2. Preliminary System Test Plan	34
2.4.1.2. Preininary System rest run 2.4.1.3. User Training Outline	34
2.4.1.4. Preliminary Installation Plan	35
2.4.1.4. Preliminary instantion r han	
3. Detailed Design and Implementation Phase	
3.1. Detailed Design and Implementation Activity	37
3.1.1. Introduction	37
3.1.2. Detailed Design Specification Document	38
3.1.3. Application Software Design	38
3.1.4. Human/Machine Interface	39
3.1.5. Security and Control	
3.2. Test specification and planning activity	40
3.2.1. Introduction	40
3.2.2. Unit Testing	40
3.2.3. Integration Testing	41
3.2.4. Function Testing	41
3.2.5. System Testing	41
3.2.6. Acceptance Testing	42
3.3. Programming and Testing Activity	43
3.4. User Training	44
3.5. System Test Activity	
4. Installation Phase	46
4.1. Introduction	47
4.2. File Conversion Activity	48
4.3. System Installation Activity	
5. Review Phase	51
5.1. Introduction	52
5.2. Recap Activity	53
5.3. Post Implementation Review Activity	53
5.3.1. System Expandability	53
5.3.2. General Review of the New System	

# Appendices

Appendix A – Objectives of the System Appendix B – Project Plan Appendix C – Source Documents Appendix D – Market Research Appendix E – Context Diagram Appendix F – Data Dictionary Appendix G – Processes – Inputs – Outputs Appendix H – Interviews Appendix I – Vocabulary

Page III